analysis will form the basis of the risk analysis in the next subchapter.

The input parameter that represents the critical variable is the  investment value of the

project whose value is presented in the following table.

Critical variable - Scenario 1 Critical variable - Scenario 2

▪   Project investment value -  ▪   Project investment value

51.315.207 55.880.569

The performance indicators for which the calculation of the switching values will be realized

is one of the most representative indicators of the project, namely:

- Economic Net Present Value (NPV);

In the following we will analyze the impact of the variation of the input variables on the

project performance indicator. The impact will be identified by separate measurements for 1%, 5%

and 10% variations of the parameter (considered to be the critical variable) and then, if it is found to

be a critical variable, the switching threshold and the elasticity curve will be determined.

Economic Net Present Value (NPV) - scenario 1

It will vary the value of the investment by +1%, +5% and +10% respectively. The new

performance indicators vary as follows:

Indicator Calculator -1% -5% -10%

Investment value 51.315.207 51.828.359 53.880.968 56.446.728

NPV/E 83.059.791 81.980.014 77.660.905 72.262.018

Elasticity indicator

1,30% 6,50% 13%

Economic Net Present Value (NPV) - scenario 2

It will vary the value of the investment by +1%, +5% and +10% respectively. The new

performance indicators vary as follows:

Indicator Calculator -1% -5% -10%

Investment value 55.880.569 56.439.375 58.674.598 61.468.626

NPV/E 79.135.453 78.106.692 73.991.648 68.847.844

Elasticity indicator

1,34% 6,70% % 13,40%

It can be seen that in the present case we are dealing with elastic NPV/E with an

elasticity of 1.3% in scenario 1 and 1.34 in scenario 2. However reported, the value of investment is

not a critical variable, the variation being below 5%/ commuted percentage point, the minimum

threshold for defining critical variables.

Quantitative risk analysis is required only for critical indicators that have an elasticity

of more than 5%, which is not the case here. In the following chapter, the risk analysis is presented

only at the qualitative level, presenting the main risks and the measures to prevent and mitigate them.